

**S267576**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**TANIA PULLIAM,**  
*Respondent,*

*v.*

**TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC**  
*Petitioner.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE  
CASE NO. B293435

---

---

**RESPONDENT TANIA PULLIAM'S CONSOLIDATED  
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

---

**ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP**

Hallen D. Rosner (SBN 109740)

*hal@rbblawgroup.com*

\*Arlyn L. Escalante (SBN 272645)

*arlyn@rbblawgroup.com*

Michael A. Klitzke (SBN 299765)

*michael@rbblawgroup.com*

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92131

(858) 348-1005 / Fax: (858) 348-1150

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT  
**Tania Pulliam**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
DISCUSSION.....	6
I.    The definition of “recovery” advanced by TDAF’s amici has a clear weakness – statutory attorney fees, like those awarded to Pulliam, are costs of litigation awarded post-judgment. ....	6
A. In California, statutory attorney fees are costs of litigation.....	6
B. Statutory attorney fees and costs are awarded by the court <i>after</i> a verdict and <i>after</i> a judgment has been rendered. ....	10
C. Even the Court of Appeal in <i>Lafferty II</i> agreed that costs and prejudgment interest are separate awards not subject to the Holder Clause’s limitation on “recovery.” .....	11
D. Adopting the reasoning of TDAF’s amici exposes a disparity in the law – holders would still be able to sue and recover their own “uncapped” attorney fees and costs when they bring claims against consumers.....	13
II.   When disagreeing with <i>Spikener</i> , this Court should also make clear that Civil Code § 1459.5 is not preempted by the Holder Clause or the FTC’s rule confirmation.....	15
III.  This Court’s reasoning in <i>Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority</i> supports affirmance.....	17
IV.  Public policy supports the Court of Appeal’s holding.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Desert Christian Center</i>	
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 733 .....	11
<i>Coast Bank v. Holmes</i>	
(1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 581 .....	13
<i>Doppes v. Bentley Motors, Inc.</i>	
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 967 .....	9
<i>Elton v. Anheuser–Busch Beverage Group, Inc.</i>	
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1301 .....	8
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i>	
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	8
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Gov’ts</i>	
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 671.....	7
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i>	
(2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 398 .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Milman v. Shukhat</i>	
(1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 538 .....	13
<i>Nightingale v. Hyundai Motor America</i>	
(1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 99 .....	9
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i>	
(2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 396 .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Reagans v. Mountainhigh Coachworks, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 117 Ohio St. 3d 22.....	8
<i>Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority</i>	
(2020) 10 Cal.5th 583 .....	16
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i>	
(1977) 20 Cal.3d 25.....	8

*Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.*

(2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151 ..... 15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C.A § 45(b)..... 15  
Civil Code § 1459.5 ..... 15  
Civil Code § 1717 ..... 13, 14  
Civil Code § 1780(e) ..... 9  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1032(b)..... 11  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(c)(5) ..... 7  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(a)(10)(B) ..... 9  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(c) ..... 10  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(c)(2)..... 7  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(c)(3)..... 7  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(A)(10)(B)..... 7, 12

**Other Authorities**

Balleisen & Melissa B. Jacoby (2019) *Consumer Protection After the  
Global Financial Crisis*, 107 Geo. L.J. 813..... 21  
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 7  
Budnitz, *The Development of Consumer Protection Law, the  
Institutionalization of Consumerism, and Future Prospects and  
Perils* (2010) 26 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 1147..... 15  
Foohey, *Consumers’ Declining Power in the Fintech Auto Loan Market*  
(2020) 15 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 5..... 21  
Kirk, *Subprime Auto Loans the Rising Menace of Wall Street's Latest  
Darling* (2014) 18 J.Consumer & Com. L. 72 ..... 18  
Levitin, *The Fast and the Usurious: Putting the Brakes on Auto  
Lending Abuses* (2020) 108 GEO. L. REV. 1257..... 18, 20

<i>Schmidt, Pump the Brakes: What Financial Regulators Should</i>	
<i>Consider in Trying to Prevent A Subprime Auto Loan Bubble (2019)</i>	
107 Cal. L. Rev. 1345 .....	19
Stats.1968, ch. 266, § 1, p. 578.....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule of Court 3.1700 .....	11
Rule of Court 3.1702.....	10
